
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2014 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 4 July 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, 
H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder and S Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To submit for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014. 

 

4. DRIVER AND VEHICLE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services  

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY (Pages 

9 - 26) 
 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services 

  
 

6. FEES FOR PAVEMENT LICENCES IN THE PARADE (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services 

  
 

7. INTERIM TOWN CENTRE STREET TRADING POLICY (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services  

 

8. CHARITY COLLECTIONS IN THE TOWN CENTRE (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 Report of Head of Community and Customer Services  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
 

PART A  
 
 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 14 July 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Driver and Vehicle Implementation Plan 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Licensing Committee was advised at its last meeting on 18 March 2014 about 
consultations being undertaken by officers with hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers licensed by the council.  This included some changes to policies, practices 
and procedures affecting licence-holders.   
 

1.2 The Committee agreed that, in the absence of any substantial changes to the 
proposed policies, officers could implement the policies in consultation with the 
Chair.  No substantial changes have been proposed and this report is to update 
Members on progress.   
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That Members note the report.   
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8476 or email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 


[...]

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Environmental Health and Licensing is responsible for enforcing legislation relating 
to areas such as anti-social behaviour, environmental protection, housing, food 
safety, licensing and health and safety at work. The Council approves, and from time 
to time reviews, policies on how the legislation is to be enforced. This report sets out 
a revised enforcement policy for Members’ consideration. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the draft revised Environmental Health and Licensing enforcement policy set 
out at appendix 1 be adopted from 14 August 2014. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429 email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.   
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 The Council is the primary enforcement body for a range of legislation which 

applies to: 
 

• anti-social behaviour 

• environmental protection and pollution 

• statutory nuisances such as noise, odour, vibration and light 

• infectious diseases 

• filthy and verminous premises 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



   
 

   

• littering, fly-tipping and other environmental crimes 

• health and safety at work 

• gambling 

• alcohol, entertainment and late-night refreshment 

• taxis and private hire vehicles 

• street trading 

• houses in multiple occupation 

• charity collections 

• food hygiene 

• housing standards 

• dog fouling  

• drainage 

• animal welfare 

• pest control 

• abandoned vehicles 

• smoke-free legislation. 
 

3.2 When exercising those functions it may exercise many different powers including 
inspections and closures of commercial and private premises; issuing legally binding 
notices; interviewing people under caution; issuing fixed penalty notices; withdrawing, 
amending or refusing permissions; issuing formal cautions; taking civil legal action or 
instituting criminal 
[...]
ices), the other proposed changes to the policy are: 
 

(1) updating references to the council’s current corporate priorities in paragraph 
1.3; 
 

(2) updating the reference in paragraph 1.4 to the Regulators’ Code which 
replaced the Regulators’ Compliance Code from 6 April 2014; 
 

(3) deleting the reference to the voluntary Enforcement Concordat which has been 
replaced by the Regulators’ Code; 
 

(4) confirming in paragraph 4.4.1 that evidence obtained in the course of an 
investigation will not be kept for longer than allowed under codes of practise; 
 

(5) including an assessment of the proportionality and likely costs of bringing a 
prosecution at paragraph 6.5.2, in accordance with the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors; 
 

(6) setting out at paragraphs 6.5.7 and 6.5.8 the circumstances where a decision 
not to prosecute may be over-turned if new evidence comes to light, following 
changes to the Code for Crown Prosecutors;   

 
(7) introducing a new policy at paragraphs 6.10.2 – 6.10.8 for dealing with 

offences and contraventions by hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
licensed by the council.  

 
3.9 Policy for hackney carriage and private hire drivers 

The new policy for hackney carriage and private hire drivers has the following key 
elements: 
 

(1) abolition of the current penalty point scheme, which was first introduced in 
2007.  The scheme is no longer seen to be effective.  Only two drivers have 
had their licences revoked on the basis of accumulating sufficient points to 
pass the relevant threshold for revocation.  The perception amongst a large 
proportion of the trade and amongst some members of the public is that the 
penalty points are not a sufficient deterrent against contravening some 
licensing requirements such as over-charging or refusing to convey 
passengers within the Borough boundary.  Consultation indicated that 
sanctions such as suspensions and formal review of drivers’ licences at an 
earlier stage may both assist li
[...]
l, the Licensing Committee is asked to consider a 
limited waiver of fees for pavement licence holders for the financial year 2014/2015 
only. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That businesses in The Parade that have applied for the grant or renewal of 

pavement licences between 1 March 2014 and 1 March 2015 be able to do so free 
of charge. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension 8429 or email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 The Council grants annual licences under the Highways Act 1980 to businesses that 

wish to set out tables and chairs on the public highway to operate as pavement cafes.  
An application fee of £367 is payable and an annual renewal fee of £315.  Minor 
changes to licences are permitted without charge.   
 

3.2 There are currently thirty  licences, all of which are in the town centre and fifteen of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



which are located in The Parade.  Enquiries from businesses indicate that there may 
be a very few more applications being submitted in the near future.  
   

3.3 Most of the licence-holders in The Parade have not always been able to use their 
licenses as granted whilst the improvement works have taken place over the last year, 
and in recognition of this they were granted an additional two months’ extension to 
their licences. 
  

3.4 With the improvement works now completed, officers have reviewed the more 
generous space that is now available for tables and chairs to be sited.  For some 
businesses this will represent a new opportunity to boost their businesses by providing 
a pavement café for the first time, and for nearly all existing premises the opportunity 
to expand their existing provision should they wish. 
  

3.5 The location of tables and chairs also has to take into account the stalls for the new 
Watfor
[...]
 programme have created the opportunity to review the policy for that part of 
the town centre.   
 

1.2 Officers recommend a small, limited trial of street trading in The Parade to initially 
complement the Big Events programme.  This does not replace the existing policy 
for the rest of the Borough.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The Committee adopts the interim town centre street trading policy at appendix 1  

 
2.2 The Head of Community and Customer Services be given delegated authority to 

make any minor amendments to this policy including, where needed, in consultation 
with the chair of the Licensing Committee.   

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension 8429 or email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 The Council has powers under the schedule 4 to the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to control street trading within the Borough.  
Streets may, with the agreement of the highways authority, be: 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



   
 

   

(1) prohibited streets, where no street trading activities may take place 
 

(2) licence streets, for formalised street markets  
 

(3) consent streets, for irregular and ad-hoc trading 
 
(4) undesignated, where trading may take place without restriction. 
 
 

3.2 Street trading means offering for sale or selling any goods (including living things) but 
not the offer or sale of services.  Therefore offering or selling balloons, jewellery or 
DVDs would be within this definition, but not offering or selling television subscription 
or car breakdown membership subscriptions.   
 

3.3 There are a number of exemptions to the street trading controls.  These include: 
 

(1) sales of newspapers and periodicals 
 

(2) sales by holders of pedlar’s certificates  
 
(3) sales for charitable purposes where a str
[...]
oad on five days 
of the week.  
 

3.8 Members will also be aware of the Big Event programme to regenerate The Parade 
area through a programme of cultural activities over the next three years.   Whilst the 
programme is designed to also benefit the businesses along The Parade it can also 
provide an opportunity for the council to support a few micro-businesses and small to 
medium enterprises who can add quality and value to the events.  It is important that 
the right mix of traders is introduced, given the relocation of the charter market and the 
number of other businesses along The Parade who will have something to offer to the 
Big Events audience.   
 

3.9 This report seeks approval from the Committee for this interim policy to operate until 
September 2015 at the latest so that the effects of street trading in The Parade can be 
evaluated before a more permanent policy is introduced as part of a wider town centre 
strategy.  A draft policy is set out at appendix I for Members to consider.  The 
Provision of Services Regulations 1990 (SI 1990 No 2999) has been taken into 
account in drafting the policy to ensure it is not discriminatory, and that it is 
proportionate, clear and unambiguous, objective, publicly available, transparent and 
accessible.    
 

3.10 The policy has been drafted by officers across the Council and including the Town 
Centre Manager.  It will be discussed by the Town Centre Partnership on 14 July 
2014, and their views will be reported verbally to the Committee at its meeting.   
 

3.11 Given the experimental nature of the policy, officers also recommend that the Head of 
Community and Customer Services be given delegated authority to make any minor 
modifications to the policy where, if necessary, in consultation with the chair of the 
Committee.   

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monit
[...]
licy adopted on 18 March 2014 be amended to 

allow: 
 
(1)  no more than one charitable stall in The Parade between Rickmansworth Road 
and Bentine Lane, unless recommended by exception by the Events Planning 
Group. This group will approve only additional stalls that are part of an organised 
event recognised by the Council and supporting local charities.  
 
(2)  with the exception of zone 1 of the policy, only one charity may be allowed to 
collect in the town centre at a time subject to the limits on the days and numbers of 
collectors set out in the policy.   
 
(3)  that vehicles used as part of non-commercial promotions and activities be 
authorised by officers to be sited in the town centre subject to consultation with the 
Highways Authority and the Parking Service; 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension 8429 or email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



   
 

   

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 At its’ last meeting on 18 March 2014 the Committee agreed changes to its policy on 

charitable street collections in the town centre, which followed a public consultation 
exercise.  A few minor operational changes require consideration as a result.   
 

3.2 Charitable direct debit collections  
Amongst the changes was a decision to enter into a site management agreement with 
the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA), a voluntary umbrella body for 
organisations involved in face-to-face direct debit fundraising in the streets.  The effect 
of the agreement is to limit the number of face-to-face fundraisers in the town centre at 
any one time. 
 

3.3 The draft agreement suggested there would be a maximum of six fundraisers in the 
town centre at any one time, and Members expressed the view that this should be 
limited to no more than four.  The agreement also specified that they should only be 
allowed to collect on Tuesdays, Wednesdays or Thursdays.  
  

3.4 The PFRA have agreed to this change and officers are now able to sign the 
agreement.   
 

3.5 Charitable cash collections  
The policy divides the town centre into zones, with a limit on the times and numbers of 
collectors allowed in each zone at a time.  For the sake of clarity, the Committee is 
asked to confirm that only one charity at a time should be allowed to collect in the town 
centre, subject to the limits on the numbers of collectors in each zone.   
  

3.6 Non-commercial promotional stalls  
The policy also set out three locations where non-commercial, charitable promotional 
stalls could be set up in: 
 
(1)  The Parade between Bentine Lane and Clarendon Road, subject to agreement 
with the charter market operator; 
 
(2)  St Mary’s Square; and  
 
(3)  Queens Road between the High Street and Beechen Grove.   
 

3.7 The policy sets out that no non-commercial stalls would be allowed in The Parade 
between Rickmansworth Road and Bentine Lane.  As this area is specifically designed 
for events and entertainments such as Watford Live, it is suggested that this approach 
is too restrictive.  Instead, the policy should allow one charitable stall to be positioned 
in this area, or more than one where part of a larger event recognised by the Council.    
 

3.8 Vehicles  
There are occasions when the sites above are not necessarily suitable for the 
proposed promotion.  These are typically activities involving vehicles – officers have 
recently processed an application for Macmillan Cancer Care and for diabetes 
awareness day to park promotional buses in the High Street.  In these cases approval 
is not given without prior consultation with Highways and with the Parking Service.   

Page 40



   
 

   

Officers propose a clarification to the policy so that alternative locations can be 
approved where the use of vehicles is involved, in consultation with Highways and the 
Parking Service.   
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications arising from this report.  
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 

 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact  Overall 
score 

 Not implementing the policy 1 1 2 

 
 

Appendices 
None 
  
Background Papers 
PFRA draft Site Management Agreement with Watford Borough Council and related 
correspondence 
 

 
File Reference 
None  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Driver and Vehicle Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1
	Addendum

	5 Environmental Health and Licensing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 1

	6 Fees for pavement licences in The Parade
	7 Interim town centre street trading policy
	Appendix 1

	8 Charity collections in the town centre



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

14 JULY 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
 Councillors I Brown, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, 

M Hofman, A Khan, H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, 
D Scudder, S Williams, J Aron and S Bashir 
 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Aron 
replaced Councillor Jeffree and Councillor Bashir replaced Councillor Connal.   
   
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Bashir declared a non-pecuniary interest as his father was a taxi 
driver.  Following questions from the Legal and Democratic Section Head, he 
confirmed that he had read and understood the regulations relating to members’ 
interests. 
  
Councillor Bashir stated that he would remain in the meeting for item 4 and 
Councillor Khan observed that this item was only for the Committee to note, 
Councillor Bashir advised that he would not participate in any vote on this item 
including the addendum for agreement.  He withdrew from the meeting 
completely for item 5. 
  
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 March 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

4   DRIVER AND VEHICLE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services updating them on changes to policies, practices and procedures 
affecting licence-holders.  The proposed changes included: the enforcement 
policy, town centre taxi ranks, trial of magnetic door signs and the hackney 
carriage vehicle age limit. 



 
2 

  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and outlined the consultation which 
had taken place with drivers since the previous meeting of the Committee.  The 
outcome of the consultation was that there had been a mandate from the drivers 
to implement the proposals set out at paragraph 3.4 of the report.  He drew the 
Committee's attention to the addendum which had been circulated; the trial of 
magnetic door signs required a change to the licence conditions. 
  
The Chair informed the Committee that Mr Bobby Amin wished to exercise his 
right under the constitution to speak to the Committee.  
  
Mr Amin explained that he had been a taxi driver for 30 years and he expressed 
his thanks to the officers for the work they had been carrying out.  He felt that 
many improvements were being made for the trade.  He advised that he 
supported the replacement of the penalty points system. He hoped that the 
engagement with all drivers would continue.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Scudder, the Licensing Manager responded 
that there was no time limit in allowing damaged vehicles to continue to be 
used.  However, it was in their interest for repairs to be carried out as soon as 
possible.  The time periods associated with insurance claims prohibited the 
imposition of a limit.  Drivers were required to report any accidents to the Council 
within 72 hours. 
  
Following a number of questions about the option to use magnetic door signs, 
the Licensing Manager explained that the proposal was in response to concerns 
about potential damage to vehicles when the existing stickers were removed.  In 
addition, stickers could be frayed in car washes and were vulnerable to 
vandalism.  Drivers were not obliged to use the magnetic door signs; but this 
would be an option available.  Door signs were used to ensure that licensed 
vehicles could be identified from all sides to ensure public safety. The Chair 
explained the reasoning behind the introduction of door signs after the 
requirement for liveried vehicles was removed. 
  
Councillor Williams expressed concern about the potential for theft of the 
magnetic signs and the Chair advised that she had shared that concern and it 
would be on a trial basis.  The Licensing Manager reiterated that the magnetic 
signs would be optional.  It was confirmed that there were no budget implications 
to the introduction of magnetic door signs. 
  
Councillor Khan asked for further details about the working group to review 
licence conditions, the Licensing Manager explained that it would be composed 
of volunteers.  No decision had yet been made on the fare tariff.   
  
Councillor Khan noted that the Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 
(WHCDA) represented over 200 drivers and emphasised the importance of the 
consultation with all drivers including the WHCDA.  The Licensing Manager 
responded that the consultation had included all drivers as well as the WHCDA. 
  



 
3 

In response to a question from Councillor Khan about how the working group 
would operate and the democratic involvement, the Licensing Manager 
explained that what was envisaged was dependent on the views of the drivers.  
If significant changes were proposed, all drivers would be consulted as well as 
the Licensing Committee.  There could also be a need to consult with the 
general public.  There would be minutes of the meetings to record attendees, 
decisions and action points.  The Chair added that she was kept informed 
throughout the process but felt it was better that the consultation was run by 
independent officers. 
  
It was agreed that the notes of these meetings would be shared with the 
Licensing Committee. 
  
ACTION - Licensing Manager 
  
Councillor Khan referred to the details of the implementation plan in appendix 1.  
The Licensing Manager explained that a number of the actions would be 
implemented following decisions at that meeting. 
  
The Committee asked for an updated version of the implementation plan after 
the meeting. 
  
ACTION - Licensing Manager 
  
It was agreed that the Committee would continue to receive copies of the drivers’ 
newsletter. 
  
ACTION - Licensing Manager 
  
The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head suggested that officers 
let the Committee know when consultation drop-in sessions were being held with 
drivers.  She felt it would be valuable if Members were able to attend. 
  
ACTION - Licensing Manager 
  
Councillor Crout, the portfolio holder, expressed his thanks to officers, drivers 
and members for their hard work.   
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the Committee notes the report. 
 
that the Committee approves the addendum to the Driver and Vehicle 
Implementation Plan.  
  
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

5   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out a revised enforcement policy for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  The policy set out the steps that 
officers would take before commencing any enforcement action.  There were 
relatively few changes to the existing policy which had been in operation for 
three years.  He highlighted that proportionality and costs were now a 
consideration in bringing prosecutions in line with the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors.  The most significant change was in relation to hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers following the abolition of the current penalty points 
scheme. 
  
Councillor Derbyshire referred to the power to revoke licences; he asked when a 
new application could be made following a revocation.  The Licensing Manager 
explained that it would depend very much on the offence(s) committed.  
Licences were only granted to those who are considered fit and suitable.  The 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head reminded the Committee that 
there was a right of appeal for drivers to the Magistrate's Court. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Khan, the Licensing Manager 
explained the procedure for offences and noted that it depended on the 
contravention.  With regards to the possibility of a two-day suspension, the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head advised that it was one 
possible sanction.  In line with other businesses covered by the enforcement 
policy, there would be a measured approach which took into consideration the 
driver’s history and attitude.  The new approach allowed officers to work with 
drivers to identify issues and to educate them. 
  
Councillor Khan asked what the trigger would be for revocation of a licence.  The 
Licensing Manager responded that it would be for reoffending following a 
suspension or prosecution.  The use of suspensions was narrowly defined in the 
policy and would last for a maximum of 48 hours.  
  
Councillor Lynch referred to specific problems which had been experienced in 
Central Ward and asked how the enforcement policy would address these.  The 
Licensing Manager responded that the drivers could receive warnings and if 
there was no improvement in conduct, the driver could be referred for a case 
review and finally be considered for revocation.  The Licensing Manager added 
that the Council worked with other agencies such as the Police and the Parking 
Service to monitor licensed vehicles.  The Council were working with London 
Midland to improve the rank space at Watford Junction which would ultimately 
alleviate the situation.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that the draft revised Environmental Health and Licensing enforcement policy set 
out at appendix 1 be adopted from 14 August 2014. 



 
5 

6   FEES FOR PAVEMENT LICENCES IN THE PARADE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Community and Customer 
Services asking the Committee to waive the fees for the grant or renewal of 
pavement licences on The Parade between 1 March 2014 and 1 March 2015.  
  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  More businesses were being 
encouraged to apply for pavement licences following the completion of the 
improvement works on the Parade. The fees waiver recognised the disruption to 
businesses and encouraged them to benefit from the public realm 
enhancements. There would be no loss from the Licensing budget as funds 
would be vired from the town centre improvement budget.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Derbyshire, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that refunds would be issued to businesses which had already paid. 
  
The Licensing Manager explained how pavement licences were granted, 
following a question from Councillor Khan. 
             
RESOLVED –  
  
that businesses in The Parade that have applied for the grant or renewal of 
pavement licences between 1 March 2014 and 1 March 2015 be able to do so 
free of charge. 
  
 

7   INTERIM TOWN CENTRE STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Community and Customer 
Services asking the Committee to consider a small, limited trial of street trading 
in The Parade to initially complement the Big Events programme. 
  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that street trading in 
the town centre was not generally permitted under the current policy.  The 
proposal was to allow limited street trading to tie in with the Big Events 
programme as a trial. The aim was not to compete with existing businesses.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Mills, the Licensing Manager explained 
that the continental markets would be held under the market charter for the 
regular town centre market. 
  
Councillor Khan asked about the situation in other areas of the Borough. The 
Licensing Manager advised that most streets were ‘consent streets’ which 
enabled traders to apply for permission from the Council.  He would provide 
further details to Councillor Khan about the exceptions to this. 
  
ACTION - Licensing Manager 
  



 
6 

In response to a question from Councillor Crout, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the licence fees only covered the Council’s costs of administering 
and enforcing the street trading regime.  
  
Councillor Khan asked how the street traders would be monitored to ensure that 
they did not detract from the market.  The Licensing Manager advised that, at 
times, they would trade when the market was not open and applications were 
granted in consultation with the Town Centre Manager. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Hofman, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that stalls would be allocated on a first-come first-served basis. The 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head underlined that this was an 
area that would be kept under review during the trial. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
1. that the Committee adopts the interim town centre street trading policy set out 
at appendix 1  
  
2. that the Head of Community and Customer Services be given delegated 
authority to make any minor amendments to this policy including, where needed, 
in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
 
 

8   CHARITY COLLECTIONS IN THE TOWN CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Community and Customer 
Services updating Members on progress since the last report and to clarify 
certain minor outstanding points.    
  
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  The report followed the review of 
charity collections in the town centre approved by the Licensing Committee 
earlier in the year.  An agreement had been signed with the Public Fundraising 
Regulatory Association (PFRA) to control the number of direct debit collectors.  
There were also limits on the number of cash collectors in different parts of the 
town centre.  The report clarified a number of areas in the policy.   
  
The Chair added that the policy was in response to a number of complaints 
about direct debit collectors. The Council was not able to implement a complete 
ban without being challenged.  
  
Councillor I Brown asked for further details about how the agreement would be 
enforced.  Officers advised that enforcement was carried out by the PFRA who 
represented the charities which undertook direct debit collections.  There was a 
system of penalty points which could lead to fines.  The Council would be 
notified when complaints were received.  The Town Centre Enforcement Officer 
and CCTV would also monitor the collectors. 
  



 
7 

Following a question from Councillor Williams, the Licensing Manager explained 
that charities would bid for places with the PFRA who kept a record of the 
charities. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Khan, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Section Head described how the enforcement would take place by the 
PFRA. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that the charitable collections policy adopted on 18 March 2014 be amended to 
allow: 
 
(1)  no more than one charitable stall in The Parade between Rickmansworth 
Road and Bentine Lane, unless recommended by exception by the Events 
Planning Group. This group will approve only additional stalls that are part of an 
organised event recognised by the Council and supporting local charities.  
 
(2)  with the exception of zone 1 of the policy, only one charity may be allowed to 
collect in the town centre at a time subject to the limits on the days and numbers 
of collectors set out in the policy.   
  
(3)  that vehicles used as part of non-commercial promotions and activities be 
authorised by officers to be sited in the town centre subject to consultation with 
the Highways Authority and the Parking Service; 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 8.55 pm 
 

 

 


